

5.12.2018

A8-0369/21

Amendment 21

Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán, João Ferreira, João Pimenta Lopes, Miguel Viegas, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez, Paloma López Bermejo
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0369/2018

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Condemns the banning of the Communist Party of Ukraine and calls for the immediate lifting of the ban; condemns the criminalisation of communist ideology and symbols; expresses deep concern at these attacks on the freedom of expression and association by the ultranationalist and fascist forces in Ukraine;

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/22

Amendment 22

Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Paloma López Bermejo
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

A8-0369/2018

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 44

Motion for a resolution

44. ***While clearly underlining that the primary responsibility is with the Russian Federation and the separatists it backs,*** calls on the Ukrainian authorities to bring to bear additional efforts to alleviate the suffering of the people affected by the conflict, including support for internally displaced persons (IDPs) and war veterans, and through easy access to pensions and social benefits and services for those living in the territories currently outside the government's control;

Amendment

44. Calls on the Ukrainian authorities to bring to bear additional efforts to alleviate the suffering of the people affected by the conflict, including support for internally displaced persons (IDPs) and war veterans, and through easy access to pensions and social benefits and services for those living in the territories currently outside the government's control;

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/23

Amendment 23

Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

A8-0369/2018

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47

Motion for a resolution

47. ***Takes notes of Ukraine's intention*** to amend the law on education in line with the recommendations of the Venice Commission and calls for this to be swiftly translated into concrete action; calls for the law to be fully implemented on the basis of a substantive dialogue with the representatives of persons belonging to national minorities, including legislation which extends the transition period until 2023 and regulates exemption for private schools;

Amendment

47. ***Calls on Ukraine*** to amend the law on education in line with the recommendations of the Venice Commission and calls for this to be swiftly translated into concrete action; calls for the law to be fully implemented on the basis of a substantive dialogue with the representatives of persons belonging to national minorities, including legislation which extends the transition period until 2023 and regulates exemption for private schools;

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/24

Amendment 24

Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel, Marina Albiol Guzmán
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

A8-0369/2018

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 55

Motion for a resolution

55. ***Welcomes*** the increase in trade volume between the EU and Ukraine and the diversification of Ukrainian exports to the EU; encourages the Commission to support Ukraine in identifying those areas that could further foster economic diversification and in prioritising them in the process of implementing the DCFTA; ***points out that exports to Russia over the same period have decreased;***

Amendment

55. ***Takes note of*** the increase in trade volume between the EU and Ukraine and the diversification of Ukrainian exports to the EU; encourages the Commission to support Ukraine in identifying those areas that could further foster economic diversification and in prioritising them in the process of implementing the DCFTA ***with a view to promoting economic and social development, as well as respect for environmental standards and human rights;***

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/25

Amendment 25

Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Paloma López Bermejo
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0369/2018

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 79

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

79. Reiterates the crucial role of Ukraine in the European energy supply network; condemns the construction of the Nord Stream 2 pipeline, as it is a political project that poses a threat to European security and the efforts to diversify energy supply; calls for the project to be cancelled;

deleted

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/26

Amendment 26

Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel, Marina Albiol Guzmán
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

A8-0369/2018

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 82

Motion for a resolution

82. *Welcomes the steps undertaken to modernise Ukraine's army and Naval Forces in the Black and Azov Seas as strong guarantees of the stability and territorial integrity of Ukraine, while encouraging, nonetheless, reform of the defence industry as a matter of urgent necessity;*

Amendment

82. *Expresses deep concern at the naval standoff in the Black and Azov Seas; calls for the restoration of the freedom of passage through the Kerch Strait, and urges Russia and Ukraine to act with utmost restraint in order to de-escalate the tensions in the Sea of Azov and the Kerch Strait immediately;*

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/27

Amendment 27

Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Paloma López Bermejo
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

A8-0369/2018

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 84

Motion for a resolution

84. ***Recalls the importance of strengthening cooperation with Ukraine at different levels, including security and defence; welcomes, in this regard, Ukraine's interest in further engaging in defence projects, including the Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO) on security and defence;***

Amendment

84. ***Underlines the need to replace the current European security structures with a pan-European security system based on renunciation of the use of force, exclusively defensive and non-offensive military capabilities, and confidence-building; underlines the important role that Ukraine should play in the process of developing such a system;***

Or. en

5.12.2018

A8-0369/28

Amendment 28

**Helmut Scholz, Marina Albiol Guzmán, João Ferreira, João Pimenta Lopes,
Miguel Viegas, Paloma López Bermejo**
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0369/2018

Michael Gahler

EU-Ukraine Association Agreement
(2017/2283(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 86

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

86. Emphasises the importance of fighting Russia's fake news and propaganda, including its anticipated meddling in elections in Ukraine and throughout the European Union; calls for Ukraine-EU cooperation on this issue to be enhanced;

deleted

Or. en